

Prince George's County Council

County Administration
Building
14741 Governor Oden
Bowie Drive
Upper Marlboro,
Maryland
20772-3050

Report of the Standing Committee - Final Government Operations and Fiscal Policy Committee

Derrick L. Davis, Chair Thomas E. Dernoga, Vice Chair Calvin S. Hawkins, II Rodney C. Streeter Monique Anderson-Walker

Director ~ Howard W. Stone
Administrative Aide ~ Lochelle Ferguson
(301) 952-4195

Monday, October 7, 2019

10:00 AM

Committee Hearing Room 2027

ORDER OF PROCEEDING

CALL TO ORDER

Present: 5 - Chair Derrick Davis, Vice Chair Thomas Dernoga,
Council Member Monique Anderson-Walker, Council
Member Calvin S. Hawkins and Council Member
Rodney Streeter

Other Council Member's Present: Thomas Dernoga Dannielle Glaros

Jolene Ivey Deni Taveras

LEGISLATION

CB-050-2019

<u>AN ACT CONCERNING PARKING PERMIT AREAS</u> for the purpose of amending the Code to allow for residential parking permit areas to be designated by the County Executive or County Council.

Sponsor(s): Glaros, Taveras and Dernoga

Attachment(s): B2019050

CB-050-2019 AIS

This Council Bill was Favorably recommended to the County Council

CB-051-2019

<u>AN ACT CONCERNING MUNICIPALITIES</u> for the purpose of requiring the County to notify municipalities when the County receives notification from a governmental body that it is disposing of property located within a municipality and when the County collects money on behalf of a municipality.

Sponsor(s): Glaros

Attachment(s): CB-051-2019

CB-051-2019 AIS

A motion was made by Council Member Streeter, seconded by Council Member Hawkins, that this Council Bill be Favorably recommended to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 5 - Davis, Dernoga, Anderson-Walker, Hawkins and Streeter

CB-053-2019

AN ACT CONCERNING PERSONNEL for the purpose of expanding the amount of parental leave to County employees eligible for family and medical leave.

Sponsor(s): Dernoga, Ivey and Anderson-Walker

<u>Attachment(s)</u>: <u>B2019053</u>

CB-053-2019 AIS

A motion was made by Vice Chair Dernoga, seconded by Council Member Streeter, that this Council Bill be Held in Committee. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ave: 5 - Davis, Dernoga, Anderson-Walker, Hawkins and Streeter

CR-079-2019

A RESOLUTION CONCERNING REVITALIZATION TAX CREDIT -

<u>COLLEGE PARK METRO APARTMENTS</u> for the purpose of approving College Park Metro Apartments multifamily and commercial development proposed by GD CP Metro, LLC as a revitalization project qualifying for a revitalization or redevelopment tax credit, as provided in Section 10-235.02 of the Prince George's County Code.

Sponsor(s): Glaros, Turner, Franklin, Davis, Taveras, Hawkins and

Harrison

<u>Attachment(s)</u>: R2019079

CR-079-2019 AIS

This Resolution was Favorably recommended to the County Council

Aye: 5 - Davis, Dernoga, Anderson-Walker, Hawkins and Streeter

CR-080-2019

A RESOLUTION CONCERNING ADEQUATE PUBLIC SAFETY

<u>FACILITIES SURCHARGE</u> for the purpose of approving a partial waiver of the adequate public safety facilities surcharge for all residential units within Phase 1 of the mixed-use Addison Row Project.

Sponsor(s): Turner, Harrison, Franklin, Streeter, Ivey, Taveras, Davis and

Anderson-Walker

Attachment(s): R2019080

<u>CR-080-2019 AIS</u> <u>CR-80-2019 Report</u>

A motion was made by Council Member Hawkins, seconded by Council Member Anderson-Walker, that this Resolution be Favorably recommended to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 5 - Davis, Dernoga, Anderson-Walker, Hawkins and Streeter

CR-081-2019

A RESOLUTION CONCERNING THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY

RESPONSIBLE LEGACY TASK FORCE for the purpose of establishing the Prince George's County Responsible Legacy Task Force in order to review all County monuments, schools, parks, street names, county buildings and other places of honor, and create a process to determine the future of names linked to a prejudiced past.

Sponsor(s): Taveras, Franklin, Glaros, Ivey, Harrison, Anderson-Walker,

Davis, Turner, Streeter and Hawkins

Attachment(s): R2019081

<u>CR-081-2019 AIS</u> <u>CR-81-2019 Report</u>

A motion was made by Vice Chair Dernoga, seconded by Council Member Streeter, that this Resolution be Favorably recommended with amendments to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 5 - Davis, Dernoga, Anderson-Walker, Hawkins and Streeter

Other's Present:

Howard Stone, Committee Director, CCL Colette Gresham, Legislative Counsel, CCL Lochelle Ferguson, Administrative Aide, CCL Edwin Brown, Jr., Administrative Assistant, CCL Pokuaa Owusu-Achew, CEX Ray Gilley, DCAO, Economic Development, CEX Amanda Denison, OOL Dave Van Dyke, County Auditor, CCL Jonathan R. Butler, Director, OCS Stanley Earley, Director, OMB Tom Haller, Gilbane Development Company Robert Gilbane, VP, Gilbane Development Company Paul Millstein, Douglas Development Norman Rivera, Law Offices of Norman D. Rivera, LLC. **Davion Percy, PGCMA** Willetta Graham, Resident, Hanson Oaks Diane V. Peirce, Resident, Hanson Oaks

Fern Siegler, Woodstream Villiage HOA

ADJOURN

This was adjourned